

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 66,224

PATRICK JAMES THOMPSON

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**FILED**  
SD J. WHITE  
SEP 8 1965  
CLERK SUPREME COURT  
By *[Signature]*  
Chief Deputy Clerk

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTEENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY FLORIDA  
THOMAS M. COKER, JR., JUDGE

---

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

ROBERT S. JAEGER  
Assistant Attorney General  
111 Georgia Avenue - Suite 204  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
(305) 837-5062

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1-3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3-19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	20-21
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	21-42
THIS DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPERLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES FAR OUTWEIGH THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH ARE NOT EVIDENT IN THE RECORD AND PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR THE JURY'S REJECTION OF THE DEATH SENTENCE.	
<u>POINT II</u>	42-47
EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S KIDNAPPING AND SEXUAL BATTERY OF DEBORAH FIFER WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED AS IT WAS RELEVANT AND NOT A FEATURE OF THE TRIAL.	
<u>POINT III</u>	47-49
ANNOTATION OF A PRINTED "RIGHTS WAIVER CARD" WITH THE WORDS "AT MY DISCRETION" BY APPELLANT, WHO NEVER REFUSED OR FAILED TO ANSWER IS NOT FAIRLY SUSCEPTIBLE TO INTER- PRETATION AS A COMMENT ON HIS EXERCISE OF HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1982) cert.den. 459 U.S. 882, 103 S.Ct. 182, 74 L.Ed. 2d 148	28
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 533, at 541 cert.den. 428 U.S. 923 S.Ct. L.Ed. (1976)	29
<u>Andrews v. State</u> , 172 So.2d 505 at 507 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965)	45
<u>Barclay v. Florida</u> , 103 S.Ct. 3418, 463 U.S. 939, 77 L.Ed.2d 1134, reh.den. 104 S.Ct. 209, 78 L.Ed.2d 185 (1983)	34
<u>Barfield v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1981)	40
<u>Blanko v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984) cert.den. 1055 S.Ct. 940, 83 L.Ed.2d 953	24, 44
<u>Bradford v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 926 (Fla. 2 DCA 1984)	26
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 367 So.2d 616 (Fla. 1979)	38
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 10 F.L.W. 343 at 346 (Fla. June 27, 1985)	22, 38, 40
<u>Buford v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1981) cert.den. 454 U.S. 1163	38
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 455 So.2d 330, at 350 (Fla. 1984)	29
<u>Burch v. State</u> , 343 So.2d 831 (Fla. 1977)	40
<u>Burr v. State</u> , 466 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	37, 45
<u>Cannady v. State</u> , 427 So.2d 723 at 731 (Fla. 1983)	35
<u>Card v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 17, at 23, 24 (Fla. 1984)	32
<u>Chambers v. State</u> , 339 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1976)	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 379 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1979) cert.den. 450 U.S. 936, 101 S.Ct. 1402 67 L.Ed.2d 371 (1981)	34
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981) cert.den. 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2258 72 L.Ed.2d 862 (1982)	32
<u>Daugherty v. State</u> , 419 So.2d 1067 at 1071 (Fla. 1982) cert.den. 459 U.S. 1228 (1983)	37
<u>David v. State</u> , 369 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1979)	47
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 328 So.2d 18, at 22 (Fla. 1976)	24
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 353 at 357 (Fla. 1984)	29
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 462 So.2d 446 at 449 (Fla. 1984)	30
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1021 (Fla. 1981) cert.den. 459 U.S. 981, 103 St.Ct. 316, 74 L.Ed.2d 293 (1982)	25
<u>Engle v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 803 at 812 (Fla. 1983) cert.den. 79 L.Ed. 2d 753 (1984)	37
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So.2d 631 at 636 (Fla. 1982)	34
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 10 F.L.W. 328 (Fla. June 20, 1985)	22
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 405 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1981)	40
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 10 F.L.W. 264 (Fla. May 24, 1985)	33, 39
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1981) appli. for stay den. 420 So.2d 872 (Fla. 1982)	24
<u>Hall v. Wainwright</u> , 733 F.2d 766 at 774 (11th Cir. 1984) reh.den. 749 F.2d 733	24, 25
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 79, at 81 (Fla. 1984)	34

<u>TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	33
<u>Herzog V. State</u> , 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	30
<u>Hooper v. State</u> , slip opinion (Fla. Aug. 15, 1985)	31
<u>Hoy v. State</u> , 353 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1977)	38, 40
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 1087, at 1088 (Fla. 1983)	26
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1024, at 1032 (Fla. 1981) cert.den. 457 U.S. 1111, 102 S.Ct. 2616 73 L.Ed.2d 1322 (1982)	32
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 393 So.2d 1069, at 1073 (Fla. 1981) cert.den. 102 S.Ct. 364, 454 U.S. 882, 70 L.Ed.2d 191, reh.den. 454 U.S. 1093.	22
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 442 So.2d 185 at 189 (Fla. 1983)	35
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 465 So.2d 499, at 507 (Fla. 1985)	29, 37
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	41
<u>King v. State</u> , 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980), cert.den. 450 U.S. 989, 101 U.S. 1529, 67 L.Ed.2d 825 (1981)	25
<u>Lara v. State</u> , 464 So.2d 117, at 1179, 1180 (Fla. 1985)	24
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 456 So.2d 885 at 888 (Fla. 1984)	29
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	38
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	25
<u>McArthur v. State</u> , 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	26
<u>McCrea v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1980)	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>McKennon v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1981)	40
<u>Mackiewicz v. State</u> , 114 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1959) cert.den. 362 U.S. 965 reh.den. 362, 992 (1959)	45
<u>Malloy v. State</u> , 382 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1979)	
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 784 at 786 (Fla. 1984) cert.den. 105 S.Ct. 940, 83 L.Ed.2d 953	24
<u>Martin v. State</u> , 420 So.2d 583 at 584 (Fla. 1982)	38
<u>Mason v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 374 at 379 (Fla. 1983)	30, 37, 45
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 443 So.2d 967, at 971 (Fla. 1983)	22, 24
<u>Messer v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 341 at 347-349 (Fla. 1981)	36
<u>Michael v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 138 at 141 (Fla. 1983)	35
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	48
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 415 So.2d 6, at 12 (Fla. 1982) cert.den. 459 U.S. 1055, 103 S.Ct. 473, 74 L.Ed.2d 621	22 22
<u>Neary v. State</u> , 384 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1980)	40
<u>Oats v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 90 at 95 (Fla. 1984)	27
<u>Odom v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1981) cert.den. 102 S.Ct. 1970, 72 L.Ed.2d 440 (1982)	40
<u>Peak v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1980)	29
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 10 F.L.W. 397 (Fla. Aug. 15, 1985)	34
<u>Phippen V. State</u> , 389 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1980)	40
<u>Province v. State</u> , 337 So.2d 783 (Fla.) cert.den. 431 U.S. 969 (1976)	40
<u>Ragland v. State</u> , 358 So.2d 100 (Fla. 3rd DCA) cert.den. 365, So.2d 714 (Fla. 1978)	49
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 1982) cert.den. 981, reh.den. 459 U.S. 1138 (1983)	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Rivers v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 762 at 765 (Fla. 1984)	27
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 84, at 87 (Fla. 1984)	22
<u>Ross v. State</u> , slip opinion (Fla. Aug. 15, 1985)	27
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 440 So.2d 1257, at 1265 (Fla. 1983)	30
<u>Rowell v. State</u> , 450 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	49
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 419 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 1982)	40
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 964, 971 (Fla. 1981)	38
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 933 (Fla. 1981)	29
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 407 So.2d 894 at 902 (Fla. 1981)	30
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 424 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1982)	32
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 890 at 892 (Fla. 1984)	29
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d (Fla. 1973) cert.den. 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	30
<u>State v. Prieto</u> , 439 So.2d 288 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)	48
<u>Stater v. State</u> , 316 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	40
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 419 So.2d 1058 at 1064 (Fla. 1982)	35
<u>Stokes v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1981)	40
<u>Swan v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 485 (Fla. 1975)	41
<u>Sykes v. State</u> , 373 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1966) cert.den. 386 U.S. 977, 87 S.Ct. 1172, 18 L.Ed. 2d 138	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	21, 41
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 328 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1976)	40
<u>United States v. Chilcote</u> , 724 F.2d 1498, at 1502 (11th Cir. 1984)	
<u>United States v. Hastings</u> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	49
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 10 F.L.W. 381 (Fla. July 11, 1985)	37
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 429 So.2d 301 at 307, (Fla. 1983) cert.den. 104 S.Ct. 415	30
<u>White v. State</u> , 466 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1984)	24
<u>White v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981) cert.den. 103 S.Ct. 3571, 77 L.Ed.2d 1412 (1983)	24
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	44
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1980)	37, 40
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 330 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1976)	46
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 10 F.L.W. 364 (Fla. July 3, 1985)	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Stat. §90.404(2)(a)	44
Fla. Stat. §921.141(6)(b)	21
Fla. Stat. 921.141(3)	21
Fla. Stat. §921.141(5)(b)(d)(h)(i)	21
